AUTHORIZING the City Manager to accept and deposit a donation totaling \$16,000 from the Cincinnati Park Board Commissioners' Fund to Parks Private Endowment and Donations Fund 430; AUTHORIZING the establishment of new capital improvement program project account no. 980x203x222021, "Mt. Airy Forest Accessible Spinner" for the purpose of purchasing and installing an accessible spinner in Mt. Airy Forest; and further AUTHORIZING the transfer and appropriation of \$16,000 from Parks Private Endowment and Donations Fund 430 to newly created capital improvement program project account no. 980x203x222021, "Mt. Airy Forest Accessible Spinner."

WHEREAS, the Garden Club, the Cincinnati Parks Foundation, and the Cincinnati Park Board compiled and consolidated resources for the purchase and installation of an accessible spinner at Mt. Airy Forest, located across from Everybody's Treehouse at an existing playground; and

WHEREAS, the accessible spinner project includes the connected path to the spinner and the base for play equipment, reflects the Cincinnati Park Board's priority to create accessible parks and features, and will build upon a foundation of accessible assets in Mt. Airy Forest Park; and

WHEREAS, there are no new FTEs associated with this capital project; and

WHEREAS, in addition to the \$16,000 being donated as described above, the Parks Department anticipates the need to use an additional \$12,204 from existing capital improvement program project account no. 980x203x212000, "Park Infrastructure Rehabilitation," to cover a total project cost of \$28,204; and

WHEREAS, this capital project is in accordance with the Live goal to "build a robust public life" of Plan Cincinnati (2012), specifically, the strategy to "develop and maintain inviting and engaging public spaces to encourage social interaction between different types of people," as described on pages 150 - 152; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Cincinnati, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to accept and deposit a donation totaling \$16,000 from the Cincinnati Park Board Commissioners' Fund to Parks Private Endowment and Donations Fund 430, for the purpose of purchasing and installing an accessible spinner in Mt. Airy Forest.

Section 2. That the establishment of new capital improvement program project account no. 980x203x222021, "Mt. Airy Forest Accessible Spinner," for the purpose of purchasing and installing an accessible spinner in Mt. Airy Forest, is hereby authorized.

Section 3. That the transfer and appropriation of \$16,000 from Parks Private Endowment and Donations Fund 430 to newly created capital improvement program project account no. 980x203x222021, "Mt. Airy Forest Accessible Spinner," is hereby authorized.

Section 4. That the proper City officials are hereby authorized to do all things necessary and proper to comply with the terms of Sections 1 through 3 herein.

Section 5. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed:		, 2022	
		-	Aftab Pureval, Mayor
Attest:	Clerk		